CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2003

7:45 p.m.
Room 222
City Hall

NEW BUSINESS:
ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED:
REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#113-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the soff$9,226.80 be transferred
within the FY03 Fire Department operating budggbdy for required tests of the
self-contained breathing apparatus used by firé&figh

FROM: Public Safety Equipment
(0121002-583004)............. $9,226.80

TO: R&M; Department Equipment
(0121005-52408)............... $9,226.80

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#116-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting acceptanicanal authorization to
expend the sum of $21,000, received as grant firndsthe Massachusetts
Emergency Management Agency. This grant will rainske the Fire Department
for salary, benefits, and other incidental expemskged to updating the City’s
Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan.
PUB. SAF& TRANS. APPROVED 5-0 ON 3/5/03

#114-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the soff$7,400 be transferred
within the FY03 Police Department operating budgedrder to properly align
the budget without increasing spending while alluyihe Cops and Kids
program to pay rent to the Newton Community Ser@eater for the remainder

of FY03:
FROM: Cops and Kids; Overtime
(0120105A-5130)......cevvennnn. $7,400
TO: Cops and Kids; Professional Tech. Serv.
(0120105A-5389)......cc0vvvnnnn. $7,400

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#117-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$21,700 from Budget Reserve for the purpose ofriatfie tuition costs of
academy training for new police recruits.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 2

PUB. SAF& TRANS. APPROVED 4-0 (BASHAM NOT VOTING) ON
3/5/03

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#115-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$199,384 from Budget Reserve for the purpose difughcurrent and future
snow and ice and tree emergency expenses in the &ad Recreation
Department.
PROG. & SERV. APPROVED 7-0 ON 3/5/03

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#118-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$1,130,731 from Free Cash for the purpose of sapghéing the current year
DPW snow and ice control accounts.
PUBLIC FACILITIESAPPROVED ASAMENDED @ $998,658 6-06-0 ON
3/5/03

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED:

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
# 32-03 ALD. COLETTI requesting discussion of ssatfl Executive Department's
negotiations regarding AT&T and RCN Cable Francliisaewals and
institutional network status as well as proposey G Newton Fiber Optic
Project.
PUB. FACILITIESNAN 7-0 (GERST NOT VOTING) ON 2/19/03

483-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropoiain the amount of
$181,090.62 from the RCN gift fund (received purgua its franchise agreement
with the City of Newton). Said funds are to be exged through the Planning
Department in the form of a grant to the NCAC toe promotion of public,
educational, and governmental access programmith@oarother cable-related
purposes.



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 3

ITEMS NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION:

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#119-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$100,718 be appropriated from the Community Prediem Fund in order to
continue improvements to an 8,000 square foot pafaenimproved land at the
Memorial-Spaulding School. This land will serveassoutdoor classroom,
“Kayla’s Garden” and will be used by teachers, stistaff, and students to
enhance classroom curriculum and by the neighbartmenjoy passive
recreation.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#120-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendj that the sum of
$195,129 be appropriated from the Community Pregiem Fund for purposes of
funding the rehabilitation of the Newton Corner iBzh Library.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#121-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$56,805 be appropriated from the Community Presierv&und for the purposes
of funding costs for installing a drilled well apdmp irrigation system at the
Bowen Elementary School Field (not at the Memao8phkulding or Solomon
Schechter fields)

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#122-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$850,000 be appropriated from the Community Prediemn Fund for the
purposes of funding a deferred loan for the creatioNanantum Village Place, to
be located at 241 Watertown Street.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#123-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$200,000 be appropriated from the Community Prediemn Fund for the purpose
of funding the Cambria Road Rental Project granttie creation of two
permanently affordable housing rental units at @82mbria Road.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 4

#124-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$378,000 be appropriated from the Community Prediemn Fund for the purpose
of funding housing assistance for three marketuatts at 90 Christina Street.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#125-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$119,400 be appropriated from the Community Predem Fund for the purpose
of funding the rehabilitation of the historic wingle in the Aldermanic Chamber
and Memorial Hall at City Hall (but not includingd restoration of light fixtures
or the exterior balustrade and cupola finishes).

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#126-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendj that the sum of
$245,000 be appropriated from the Community Predienv Fund for the purpose
of funding the purchase of a conservation restnctn the remaining
developable portion of parcel #650004, located b& IR STREET.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#127-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendj that the sum of
$74,250 be appropriated from the Community Preserv&und for the purpose
of funding costs for the Flowed Meadow Improveniergject.

REFERRED TO AD HOC COMMUNITY PRESERVATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES
#128-03 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the sum of
$188,277 be appropriated from the Community Prediemn Fund for the purpose
of funding costs for phase one (years 1 and Z)eMaster Plan for Newton’s
Historic Burying Grounds

#92-03 STUART JOHNSON on behalf of MONTE J. WALLAGEd ANNE H.
WALLACE, Trs., requesting abatement of sewer betart assessment for 256
CHESTNUT HILL ROAD, 02467 in the amount of $7,198.4

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#94-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting Board of Alohen support of a
RESOLUTION affirming a change in water and sewdimig policy that will
result in individual condominium units being billed par with single family
homes.

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND PROGRAMS & SERVICESCOMMITTEES




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 5

#420-02 ALD. PARKER, GERST, LINSKY JOHNSON, STEWARTAPPIN, BRYSON
& LENNON requesting local acceptance and ordindndeplement recent 41A
revisions allowing expansion of tax deferral pragra

#380-02 ALD. YATES proposing that the City of Newtexercise the new option offered
by Ch.184 and Ch.51 of the Acts of 2002 to adjostage, income and asset
requirements seniors must meet to qualify for teengption under Ch.59 and
Ch.51 (41C) and the amount of the exemption gratatetigible seniors.

#214-02 ALD. STEWART requesting that the Board ¢dekmen and His Honor the
Mayor create a "Senior Tax Assistance Study Comarniss

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#66-03 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting discussion on dedtént water rate structure for
condominium owners.

REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#168-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the Bbaf Aldermen establish
new civil fines under Section 20-21 of the CityNd#wton Ordinances for the
violation of various environmental provisions erted by the Conservation
Commission.

#276-01(A) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that temn of $110,000 be appropriated
from Overlay Surplus and that the sum of $95,00@popriated from the
Capital Stabilization Fund in order to fund thddeling capital project:

Department Project Cost
(a) Conservation Commission Marty Sender Path ,00kb

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIES, PS& T AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
# 34-03 ALD. COLETTI requesting discussion with Exive Department and Fire
Department relative to street light maintenancereahwith Wellesley Power
and Light with the possibility transferring thisniction to of the Fire Department's
Wire Group.
PUB. FACILITIESHELD 7-0 ON 2/5/03

#429-02 ALD. PARKER requesting progress report fromeasurer/Collector on
addressing Management Letter audit issues.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#432-02 ALD. PARKER, JOHNSON, LINSKY, LIPSITT, LAPR, BAKER requesting
ordinance change and home rule legislation to implg a
policy of indexing automobile excise tax to enoss and/or fuel economy, so low-
pollution vehicles have lower taxes than those pladitite more.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 6

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#485-02

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$64,947 from the Capital Stabilization Fund for pugpose of funding
construction of a customer service center in théheast alcove of the City Hall
rotunda.

REFERRED TO FINANCE & PROGRAMS & SERVICESCOMMITTEES

#157-02

#124-02(11)

#248-02

H#ATT-97

#350-98

ALD. BULLWINKLE requesting approval of HonRaule Petition that would
waive the annual earned income limitations undé&s M. chapter 32, the public
employees retirement law, as applied to retireicpafficer Allan L. Ciccone of
105 Fair Oaks Avenue.

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND APPROPRIATE COMMITTEES

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting th¥®4-FY08 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, pursuant to Section 5-3 of MEWTON CITY
CHARTER, which requires Board of Aldermen approviah plan to finance new
local capital projects totaling $160,847,242 over hext several years:

SUMMARY

PUBLIC WORKS (GRANT/FEE FUNDED))............ccceemuvenee. $ 58,022,114
PUBLIC WORKS (CITY FUNDED).......cccvvvieiiiicemrieiiiieeeee e $5,820,000
PUBLIC SAFETY o $3,349,000
PUBLIC BUILDINGS. ... $3,941,400
PUBLIC EDUCATION .....coiiiiiiiee $80,156,728
PARKS & RECREATION ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietit e e e $7,479,000
OTHER .. $290000
TOTAL e $160,847,242

ALD. SALVUCCI asking the Board of Aldermesquest that His Honor the
Mayor consider accepting Chapter 116 of the Act830df2, the "Early Retirement
Incentive Bill."

ALD. SAMUELSON, LIPSITT, PARKER AND COHENGquesting that the
Board of Aldermen explore the ways that the CityNefvton could provide an
umbrella organization that residents could joiider to obtain group health
benefits (i.e. self-employed, individual insuranets,.)

ALD. CICCONE requesting discussion regagydive demand for (vs. the current
number of) Constables in Newton, and the possthilitcreating an ordinance to
require Police background checks on each Constalpididate prior to his/her
appointment/reappointment.

NOTE: #350-98(2) RESOL. TO MAYOR REQUESTING POMEOR
APPOINTMENTS APPROVED BY COMMITTEE ON 9/28/98 AND@ARD
OF ALDERMEN ON 10/5/98.




#233-01(2)

#158-00

#206-00(2)

#295-99

#135-01

#120-98

#96-01(2)

#33-01

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 7

ALD. COLETTI respectfully requesting @stigation, under Sec. 2-11 of the
Newton City Charter, of the circumstances surrong@icceptance of gift and
subsequent naming of the proposed Millennium Padkadher matters pertaining
to Mr. Salvatore Balsamo.

ALD. COLETTI requesting review and discossif the fifteen items identified
in the Powers & Sullivan management letter of Deoem1999, including
actions taken thus far and the city's status aeftares for the next financial
audit.

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authotiaa to expend $35,000 from
Hebrew College pursuant to provisions of Speciaifte?66-98(3) and a Traffic
Mitigation Agreement between the City and Hebrevi€de, which funds will be
used toward the cost of traffic improvements, sadir transportation programs
selected by the City for the purpose of mitigatrogential impacts of the Hebrew
College project on Herrick and Langley Roads orrimag traffic and flow in
the Herrick Road area. NOTE: #206-00, approvétD6/ authorized acceptance
of these funds; #206-00(3), approved 6/19/00, retgpagdeimplementation of
accounting measures to track future expenditur286#0(2), the actual
expenditure, was held in Committee on 6/19/00 lmaaBoard review of
proposed mitigation measures and costs on a casadeybasis. (ITEM HELD IN
COMMITTEE AT 6/19/00 FULL BOARD)

ALD. GENTILE, COLETTI AND SALVUCCI, requeasg an ordinance

that would require any proposed settlement, whioll&/include any funds from
the Liability Trust Fund, must be approved by aongyj vote of the Board of
Aldermen.

ALD. M. LIPOF offering a resolution urgiftis Honor the Mayor to hire an
independent auditor to oversee and report monktinugh the Mayor to the
Board of Aldermen for the duration of the constimictand renovations to the
high schools.

ALD. PARKER AND COMPTROLLER recommending tappointment of a
special subcommittee of the Board to work with @mmptroller in developing a
summary level financial report for public informati

PROGRAMS & SERVICES COMMITTEE requestdigcussion of the budget
deficit in the School Department.

ALD. YATES proposing an ordinance to estbh special assessment policy for
the substantial rehabilitation of owner-occupiesidential properties listed in the
State Register of Historic Places (Sec. 5J. of M&iapter 59).



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, March 10, 2003
Page 8

#239-02 ALD. LENNON requesting a discussion witlpiegpriate personnel regarding the
process for appealing parking tickets.

#241-02 ALD. PARKER, GERST, LINSKY, MANSFIELD, CIGONE, LIPSITT
requesting discussion of City policy with respectity-owned vehicles, in
particular, the use of such vehicles during nonkivigy hours.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTES
#20-96 ALD. CICCONE requesting discussion with Bieector of Utilities regarding the
re-implementation of the use of sprinkler/gardeniarseeto measure outside water
use for all residences city-wide. Item recommitbgdull board on 4/5/99

#128-98 ALD. PARKER, SANGIOLO, MERRILL, MANSFIELDeqguesting an
adjustment to the water and sewer rate structuaidw rate relief for low-
volume water and sewer users.

#309-01 ALD. PARKER requesting increase in the meeeligibility level of the 30%
water/sewer discount for low-income senior citizens

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#55-02 ALD. YATES requesting that the water/sewiscdunt rate be made available to
homeowners who receive Fuel Assistance, Supplemyetcurity Income, Food
Stamps, Supplementary Disability Income, GeneréieRé.ow Income Sewer
and Water Assistance, School Breakfast and Lundio#irer income based State
and Federal programs.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTES
#478-99 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorizatto appropriate and expend
$5,400,000, which funding will be long term debtaashorized by MGL Chapter
44, Section 8(7)(a), for the purpose of replacirager meters throughout the City.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul E. Coletti, Chairman



